

THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Anthority

# WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, JANUARY 11, 1945

Declaring Portions of Railway Land at Blenheim to be Crown Land

## C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land :-

R. P.
 2 25 34 Allotment 567, Town of Blenheim, being part of Section 3, Omaka District; coloured yellow.
 0 16 11 Part Allotment 568, Town of Blenheim, being part of Section 3, Omaka District; coloured violet.
 Plan L.O. 4596. (S.O. 1643/73.)

 0 10 83 Part Section 3 (Drain Reserve), Omaka District;

Part Section 3 (Drain Reserve), Omaka District; coloured blue.

Plan L.O. 7062. (S.O. 3759.)

Lots 1 and 2, Railway land, being portions of Allotments 578, 579, 580, and 581, Town of Blenheim, being part of Section 1, Omaka District; bordered yellow.

Plan W.R. 19833. (S.O. 981.) 239.5

.Situated in the Borough of Blenheim.

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of December, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L.O. 1460.)

Additional Land taken for a Post-office in Block IX, Nuhaka Survey District

#### [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five. and forty-five.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 32 perches. Being Lot 23, D.P. 1955, and being part Section 18.

Situated in Block IX, Nuhaka Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 2139, red.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 120578, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon bordered

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of December, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/677.)

Land taken for Post and Telegraph Purposes in Block XII, Wyndham Survey District

## [L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General

# A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Post and Telegraph purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fifteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and forty-five.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 39.5 perches. Being part Sections 1 and 2, Town of Wyndham.

Situated in Block XII (Southland R.D.). (S.O. 5617.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 120612, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of December,

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/624/1.)